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SENATE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

April 14, 2025 Hearing Room C 
01:00 PM 
 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst 
 Sam Koopman, Senior Committee Assistant 
 
 
EXHIBITS: Exhibits from this meeting are available here 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES: SB 578 – Work Session 
 SB 952 – Work Session 
 Executive Appointments – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 

 
00:00:02 Meeting Called to Order 
00:00:03 Chair Jama 
 
00:00:21 SB 578 - Work Session 
00:00:22 Chair Jama 
00:00:29 Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst 
00:01:12 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BONHAM MOVES SB 578 DO PASS 
00:01:26 VOTE: 5-0-0 

AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., THATCHER, BONHAM, JAMA 
CARRIER: SEN. FREDERICK 

 
00:01:44 SB 952 - Work Session 
00:01:45 Chair Jama 
00:01:51 Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst 
00:03:00 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BONHAM MOVES TO ADOPT THE -1 

AMENDMENTS 
00:03:17 VOTE: 5-0-0 

AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., THATCHER, BONHAM, JAMA 
00:03:27 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BONHAM MOVES TO ADOPT THE -2 

AMENDMENTS 
00:03:42 VOTE: 5-0-0 

AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., THATCHER, BONHAM, JAMA 
00:03:54 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BONHAM MOVES SB 952 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Kayse Jama, Chair 
Sen. Daniel Bonham, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Jeff Golden 
Sen. James Manning Jr. 
Sen. Kim Thatcher 
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00:04:07 Vice-Chair Bonham 
00:05:28 VOTE: 3-2-0 

AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., JAMA 
NAY: THATCHER, BONHAM 
CARRIER: SEN. GELSER BLOUIN 

 
00:05:52 Executive Appointments - Public Hearing 
00:05:53 Chair Jama 
00:07:04 Leslie Porter, LPRO Analyst 
00:07:38 Kimberely Dixon, Commission on Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs 
00:09:29 Vice-Chair Bonham 
00:10:09 Jamie Whipple, Behavior Analysis Regulatory Board 
00:11:33 Sage Connolly, Board of Boiler Rules 
00:13:05 Sen. Manning Jr. 
00:14:00 Jessy Powell, Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission 
00:15:08 Matt Crowell, Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission 
00:16:27 Michael Milanovich, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners 
00:17:19 Lach Litwer, Columbia River Gorge Commission 
00:19:22 Zack Hunt, Construction Contractors Board 
00:20:40 Christopher Parosa, Oregon Criminal Justice Commission 
00:21:49 Holly Harris, Oregon Criminal Justice Commission 
00:23:07 Scott Davidson, Board of Trustees of Eastern Oregon University 
00:24:44 Peter Janci, Oregon Government Ethics Commission 
00:26:30 Julie Magers, State Board of Licensed Social Workers 
00:28:00 Nicole Pantley, State Board of Licensed Social Workers 
00:29:54 Olivia Bormann, State Board of Licensed Social Workers 
00:31:35 Kelley Minty, Oregon Liquor and Cannabis Commission 
00:32:50 Devarshi Bajpai, Oregon Liquor and Cannabis Commission 
00:33:54 Kurt Huffman, Oregon Liquor and Cannabis Commission 
00:35:05 Fiona Wylde, State Marine Board 
00:36:31 Michelle Fuentes, Board of Trustees of Southern Oregon University 
00:38:51 Sen. Golden 
00:39:23 Jeffrey Cunningham, State Marine Board 
00:41:27 John Giles, State Board of Massage Therapists 
00:42:41 Shehab El-Hashemy, Oregon Board of Naturopathic Medicine 
00:44:03 Monica Johnson, Board of Medical Imaging 
00:45:32 Malik Seals, Oregon Health and Science University Board of Directors 
00:46:57 Bryan Smith, State Board of Pharmacy 
00:48:06 Mariah Frank, Oregon Board of Physical Therapy 
00:49:38 David Bikman, Board of Trustees of Portland State University 
00:51:23 Michele DesBrisay, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
00:53:10 Robert McKelvey, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
00:54:49 Melissa Bradshaw, Quality Education Commission 
00:55:57 Michael Riddle, Residential and Manufactured Structures Board 
00:56:56 Eric Zechenelly, Residential and Manufactured Structures Board 
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00:58:14 Gerald Cohen, Residential Ombudsman and Public Guardianship Advisory 
Board 

00:59:28 Dave Parulo, State Parks and Recreation Commission 
01:01:09 Stu Spence, State Parks and Recreation Commission 
01:02:37 Renée James, Board of Trustees of University of Oregon 
01:04:31 Alexia Wellons, Commission for Women 
01:05:15 Sarah Koski, Commission for Women 
 
01:08:17 Executive Appointments - Work Session 
01:08:18 Chair Jama 
01:08:28 MOTION: VICE-CHAIR BONHAM MOVES THE FOLLOWING 

APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE FOLLOWING 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS TO THE SENATE FLOOR WITH THE 
RECOMMENDATION THAT THEY BE CONFIRMED EN BLOC: 
Sage Connolly, Board of Boiler Rules 
Joscelyn Cook, Long Term Care Administrators Board 
Carol Hankins, Long Term Care Administrators Board 
Dhrasti Patel, Long Term Care Administrators Board 
Michael Milanovich, State Board of Chiropractic Examiners 
Sarah Koski, Commission for Women 
Alexia Wellons, Commission for Women 
Kimberely Dixon, Commission on Asian and Pacific Islander Affairs 
Aparna Rajagopal-Durbin, Commission on Asian and Pacific Islander 
Affairs 
Zack Hunt, Construction Contractors Board 
Sami Al-Abdrabbuh, Fair Dismissal Appeals Board 
Malik Seals, Oregon Health and Science University Board of Directors 
Devarshi Bajpai, Oregon Liquor and Cannabis Commission 
Kurt Huffman, Oregon Liquor and Cannabis Commission 
Kelley Minty, Oregon Liquor and Cannabis Commission 
David Penilton, Oregon Tourism Commission 
Bryan Smith, State Board of Pharmacy 
Mariah Frank, Oregon Board of Physical Therapy 
Melissa Bradshaw, Quality Education Commission 
Thomas Kim, Tri-Met Board 
LaVerne Lewis, Tri-Met Board 
Siobhan Martin, Public Employees' Benefit Board 
Dave Parulo, State Parks and Recreation Commission 
Stu Spence, State Parks and Recreation Commission 
Shehab El-Hashemy, Oregon Board of Naturopathic Medicine 
Kate Watkinson-Wright, Oregon Board of Naturopathic Medicine 
Michele DesBrisay, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
Robert McKelvey, Psychiatric Security Review Board 
Jeffrey Cunningham, State Marine Board 
Fiona Wylde, State Marine Board 
Michael Riddle, Residential and Manufactured Structures Board 
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Eric Zechenelly, Residential and Manufactured Structures Board 
Holly Harris, Oregon Criminal Justice Commission 
Christopher Parosa, Oregon Criminal Justice Commission 
Gerald Cohen, Residential Ombudsman and Public Guardianship Advisory 
Board 
Lach Litwer, Columbia River Gorge Commission 
Peter Janci, Oregon Government Ethics Commission 
Olivia Bormann, State Board of Licensed Social Workers 
Julie Magers, State Board of Licensed Social Workers 
Nicole Pantley, State Board of Licensed Social Workers 
John Giles, State Board of Massage Therapists 
Monica Johnson, Board of Medical Imaging 
Ellen Stauder, Occupational Therapy Licensing Board 
David Bikman, Board of Trustees of Portland State University 
Marissa Madrigal, Board of Trustees of Portland State University 
Vicki Reitenauer , Board of Trustees of Portland State University 
Marcia Aaron, Board of Trustees of University of Oregon 
Tim Boyle, Board of Trustees of University of Oregon 
Renée Evans Jackman, Board of Trustees of University of Oregon 
Renée James, Board of Trustees of University of Oregon 
Dennis Worden, Board of Trustees of University of Oregon 
Scott Davidson, Board of Trustees of Eastern Oregon University 
Michelle Fuentes, Board of Trustees of Southern Oregon University 
Jamie Whipple, Behavior Analysis Regulatory Board 
Matt Crowell, Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission 
Casey Dreher, Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission 
Jessy Powell, Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission 
Alicia Richard, Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission 
Sara Duncan, Salem Area Mass Transit District 
Maria Hinojos Pressey, Salem Area Mass Transit District 
Ramiro Navarro Jr., Salem Area Mass Transit District 

01:12:55 Vice-Chair Bonham 
01:16:37 Sen. Manning Jr. 
01:16:57 Sen. Golden 
01:18:06 Sen. Thatcher 
01:20:12 VOTE: 4-1-0 

AYE: GOLDEN, MANNING JR., THATCHER, JAMA 
NAY: BONHAM 
CARRIER: SEN. JAMA 

01:20:48 Meeting Adjourned 
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